




CSJ #:  15 digit NBI # 0921-02-142







District #:  15 digit NBI #  21 (Pharr)







Code Chart 64 #: 15 digit NBI #  50109 (County of Hidalgo)





Project:  Hidalgo County Loop SE Portion


STATE OF TEXAS
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS
§

ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT # 1
THIS AMENDMENT IS MADE BY AND BETWEEN the State of Texas, acting through the Texas Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the State, and the County of Hidalgo, acting by and through its duly authorized officials, hereinafter called the “Local Government”.

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, the State and the Local Government executed a contract on the 17th of August 2006 to effectuate their agreement to undertake and complete a highway improvement generally described as the Hidalgo County Loop SE Portion

;  and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend that contract;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, the State and the Local Government do agree as follows:

A G R E E M E N T

Article1.  Description of Amended Items

Attachment “C” (Project Budget) of the original agreement is voided in its entirety and is replaced by the attached Exhibit A, “Project Costs and Funding Participation” to reflect the actual amount of Federal Funds allocated to this project and to correct the funding participation since the federal funds do not require a local match. 
All other provisions of the original contract are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

Article 2.  Signatory Warranty

The signatories to this amendment warrant that each has the authority to enter into this agreement on behalf of the organization they represent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE STATE AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT have executed duplicate counterparts to effectuate this agreement.

	THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
	THE STATE OF TEXAS

	
County of Hidalgo


	Executed for the Executive Director and

	
	approved for the Texas Transportation

	Name of Local Government
	Commission for the purpose and effect of

	By: 






	activating and/or carrying out the orders,

	
	established policies or work programs

	Signature
	heretofore approved and authorized by the

	Honorable Juan D “J.D.” Salinas                             .
	Texas Transportation Commission.

	
	By:







	Printed Name
	

	County Judge, County of Hidalgo                           .   
	Janice Mullinex

	
	Director of General Counsel
Office of General Counsel
Texas Department of Transportation

	Title
	

	




            .
	







	Date
	Date


Exhibit A

Project Costs and Funding Participation

(Attachment C of the Original Agreement)

Federal funding in the amount of $491,964 has been allocated to this project as part of the FY 2005 Federal Discretionary Program.  This funding is capped and does not require a Local Government match.   The Local Government will be 100% responsible for all costs above this capped amount.  

The following is an estimated breakdown of the project costs and funding participation:

	Description
	Total

Estimate Cost
	Federal Participation

(Capped)
	State

Participation


	Local Government Participation

	
	
	%
	Cost
	%
	Cost
	%
	Cost

	Schematics, Public Involvement , Right of Way Determination and Environmental Impact Studies 


	$ 500,000.00


	100% for the first $491,964.00
	$491,964.00
	0%


	$   0.00
	0% or the first $491,964.00
	$0.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	100% for all costs above $491,964.00
	$8,036.00

	Direct State Costs(Review)  
	$ 10,000.00
	0%
	$0.00
	0%
	$   0.00
	100%
	$ 10,000.00

	Construction Plans, Specifications and Estimate package
	n/a at this time
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Right-Of-Way Acquisition
	n/a at this time
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Construction, and Construction Engineering & Contingencies
	n/a at this time
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	$510,000.00
	$ 491,964.00
	$ 0.00
	$ 18,036.00


It is understood that the above costs are estimates only.  Final participation amounts will be based on actual charges to the project, taking into account the capped Federal funding outlined above. 

Reimbursement for expenses incurred by the Local Government in performing this work need to include documentation of the actual costs, evidence of the work performed, and proof that the work has already been paid for by the Local Government. Services provided prior to the date of the executed Advance Funding Agreement will not be eligible for reimbursement. 

The Local Government shall maintain all books, documents, papers, accounting records and other documentation relating to costs incurred under this Agreement and shall have such materials readily available in case of an audit required by the State.

If the Local Government is the owner of any part of a project site, the Local Government shall permit the State or its authorized representative access to occupy the site to perform all activities required to review and approve the work.

ORIGINAL








AFA–AFA_Amend #1       
                              Page 1 of 2
                                           Revised 11/09/05

